
Bemidji State (3-6-2,2-5-2 WCHA) -vs- Minnesota State (6-5-2,4-5-2 WCHA)
11/30/2012 at Mankato, Minn.

 
 

 
 
Scoring Summary

Penalty Summary

Date: 11/30/2012
Start: 7:37 pm
Time: 2:13
Attendance: 3,437
Location: Mankato, Minn.
Officials: Referee: Tom Sterns; Referee: Chris Perrault; Linesman:
Matt Tyree; Linesman: Rick Nelson; Goal judge: Sack/Grabonowski;
Pen timekeeper: Brian Knauss; Game timekeeper: Pete Yarneau;
Scorer: Eric Madsen

Goals By Period 1 2 3 Total
Bemidji State 0 0 0 0
Minnesota State 1 1 1 3

BSU:
MSU: Bryce Gervais (1); Zach Lehrke (1); Dylan Margonari (1)

Period Time Team Scored By Assisted By Type BSU MSU
1st 04:22 MSU Dylan Margonari Matt Leitner, Zach Lehrke EV 0 1
2nd 16:00 MSU Zach Lehrke Eriah Hayes, Matt Leitner EV 0 2
3rd 15:45 MSU Bryce Gervais Eli Zuck, Max Gaede EV 0 3

Period Team Player MIN Offense Type Time PP
1st BSU James Hansen 02:00 HOOKING MINOR 10:07 PP
1st BSU Radoslav Illo 02:00 INTERFERENCE MINOR 18:20 PP
2nd BSU James Hansen 02:00 ELBOWING MINOR 13:40 PP
2nd BSU Jake Areshenko 02:00 TRIPPING MINOR 16:43 PP
3rd MSU Max Gaede 02:00 INTERFERENCE MINOR 02:04 PP
3rd BSU Radoslav Illo 02:00 HOOKING MINOR 10:30 PP



Individual
Bemidji State 0

Minnesota State 3

Pos # Player G A 1 2 3 Total +/- FO Pen BLK
3 James Hansen 0 0 1 2 0 3 -1 - 2-4 0
4 David Boehm 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1 0-1 - 0
7 Brance Orban 0 0 0 0 1 1 -2 - - 0

D 8 Jake Areshenko 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 1-2 0
LW 9 Ben Kinne 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1 - - 0

11 Graeme McCormack 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2 - - 0
C 12 Jeff Jubinville 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 5-17 - 0

13 Cory Ward 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 7-13 - 0
14 Aaron McLeod 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1 6-20 - 0
16 Danny Mattson 0 0 1 0 0 1 -2 - - 0
18 Radoslav Illo 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 - 2-4 0
20 Sam Rendle 0 0 0 1 0 1 -3 - - 0
22 Matt Prapavessis 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1 - - 0
23 Markus Gerbrandt 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0-1 - 0

D 25 Brady Wacker 0 0 3 1 0 4 0 - - 0
27 Mitch Cain 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0

RW 28 Jordan George 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 - - 0
29 Phil Brewer 0 0 0 2 0 2 -1 6-11 - 0

G 35 Mathieu Dugas 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0
TM TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 12

Totals 0 0 9 8 3 20 -15 25-64 5-10 12

Pos # Player G A 1 2 3 Total +/- FO Pen BLK
D 2 Josh Nelson 0 0 0 0 0 0 +1 - - 0

4 Nick Buchanan 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 - - 0
7 Zach Palmquist 0 0 0 1 1 2 +1 - - 0
8 Max Gaede 0 1 1 0 0 1 +1 - 1-2 0
9 Bryce Gervais 1 0 0 0 1 1 +1 0-1 - 0

C 12 JP Lafontaine 0 0 2 1 2 5 0 10-17 - 0
D 16 Tyler Elbrecht 0 0 0 1 0 1 +2 - - 0

18 Matt Leitner 0 2 1 1 0 2 +2 14-18 - 0
19 Zach Lehrke 1 1 3 2 0 5 +2 0-1 - 0
21 Chase Grant 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 - - 0
22 Johnny McInnis 0 0 1 2 1 4 0 - - 0
23 Teddy Blueger 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 8-12 - 0

LW 24 Brett Knowles 0 0 1 1 1 3 0 - - 0
RW 25 Eriah Hayes 0 1 2 3 1 6 +1 - - 0

26 Dylan Margonari 1 0 1 1 0 2 +1 - - 0
27 Brett Stern 0 0 1 0 0 1 +2 - - 0
28 Jon Jutzi 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 - - 0
29 Eli Zuck 0 1 1 0 0 1 +1 6-14 - 0

G 35 Stephon Williams 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 0
TM TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - 9

Totals 3 6 17 13 10 40 15 39-64 1-2 9

Bemidji State Goalkeeping Minnesota State Goalkeeping

Bemidji State Goalkeeping

# Player
De
c Mins GA EN 1 2 3 Total

35 Mathieu Dugas L 60:00 3 0 16 12 9 37
Totals 3 0 16 12 9 37

Minnesota State Goalkeeping

# Player
De
c Mins GA EN 1 2 3 Total

35 Stephon Williams W 60:00 0 0 9 8 3 20
Totals 0 0 9 8 3 20

Bemidji State Faceoffs Minnesota State Faceoffs



# Player W L
13 Cory Ward 7 6
14 Aaron McLeod 6 14
29 Phil Brewer 6 5
12 Jeff Jubinville 5 12
9 Ben Kinne 1 0
4 David Boehm 0 1
23 Markus Gerbrandt 0 1

Totals 25 39

# Player W L
18 Matt Leitner 14 4
12 JP Lafontaine 10 7
23 Teddy Blueger 8 4
29 Eli Zuck 6 8
25 Eriah Hayes 1 0
9 Bryce Gervais 0 1
19 Zach Lehrke 0 1

Totals 39 25



Play By Play

Score PP Play

Period #1 Plays

0-0 [00:00] Mathieu Dugas at goalie for BSU.
0-0 [00:00] Stephon Williams at goalie for MSU.
0-0 Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs JP Lafontaine won by MSU.
0-0 Shot by BSU Jeff Jubinville MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-0 Shot by MSU Zach Lehrke WIDE.
0-0 Shot by MSU Zach Lehrke MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-0 Shot by MSU Zach Lehrke WIDE.
0-0 Shot by MSU Teddy Blueger WIDE.
0-0 Shot by MSU Brett Stern MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-0 Shot by BSU Brady Wacker MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-0 Shot by MSU Eli Zuck MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-0 [02:32].
0-0 Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs JP Lafontaine won by MSU.
0-0 Shot by BSU James Hansen MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-0 [03:36].
0-0 Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Matt Leitner won by MSU.
0-0 Shot by MSU Zach Palmquist BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-0 Shot by MSU Brett Stern BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-0 Shot by MSU Matt Leitner MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-0 Shot by MSU Matt Leitner BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-0 Shot by MSU Matt Leitner BLOCKED by TEAM.

0-0

[04:22] GOAL by MSU Dylan Margonari (FIRST GOAL), Assist by Matt Leitner and Zach Lehrke, On ice for MSU: Dylan
Margonari; Matt Leitner; Zach Lehrke; Brett Stern; Tyler Elbrecht, On ice for BSU: Brance Orban; Danny Mattson; Aaron
McLeod; Graeme McCormack; Sam Rendle, goal number 4 for season.
Bemidji State 0, Minnesota State 1

0-1 Shot by MSU Eriah Hayes WIDE.
0-1 Faceoff Cory Ward vs Teddy Blueger won by MSU.
0-1 Shot by MSU Nick Buchanan WIDE.
0-1 Shot by MSU Max Gaede MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 [06:11].
0-1 Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs JP Lafontaine won by BSU.
0-1 Shot by MSU JP Lafontaine MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs JP Lafontaine won by BSU.
0-1 [06:34].
0-1 Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Matt Leitner won by MSU.
0-1 Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Matt Leitner won by MSU.
0-1 [07:06].
0-1 Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Teddy Blueger won by MSU.
0-1 Shot by MSU Chase Grant MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 Shot by BSU Markus Gerbrandt MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-1 [10:07] Penalty on James Hansen BSU 2 minutes for HOOKING, (power play opp).

0-1
PP
MSU [10:07] Start power play for MSU.

0-1
PP
MSU Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Matt Leitner won by MSU.

0-1
PP
MSU Shot by MSU Eriah Hayes MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.

0-1
PP
MSU Shot by MSU Eriah Hayes MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.

0-1
PP
MSU Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs Teddy Blueger won by MSU.

0-1
PP
MSU Shot by MSU Teddy Blueger MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.

0-1
PP
MSU [11:40].

0-1
PP
MSU Shot by MSU Johnny McInnis MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.

0-1
PP
MSU [11:55].

0-1
PP
MSU Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs Eli Zuck won by BSU.



0-1
PP
MSU [12:07] James Hansen (BSU) penalty complete.

0-1
PP
MSU [12:07] End power play for MSU.

0-1 Shot by BSU Brady Wacker MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-1 Shot by MSU JP Lafontaine BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-1 Shot by MSU Nick Buchanan BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-1 Shot by MSU Zach Lehrke MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 Shot by BSU Brady Wacker MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-1 Shot by BSU Danny Mattson MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-1 Shot by MSU Chase Grant MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 Shot by BSU Markus Gerbrandt BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-1 Shot by BSU Radoslav Illo MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-1 Shot by BSU Jeff Jubinville MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-1 Shot by MSU Brett Knowles MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 [17:30].
0-1 Shot by MSU Matt Leitner WIDE.
0-1 Shot by MSU Brett Stern WIDE.
0-1 Shot by MSU Matt Leitner BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-1 [17:59].
0-1 Faceoff Cory Ward vs JP Lafontaine won by BSU.
0-1 Shot by MSU JP Lafontaine MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 [18:20] Penalty on Radoslav Illo BSU 2 minutes for INTERFERENCE, (power play opp).

0-1
PP
MSU [18:20] Start power play for MSU.

0-1
PP
MSU Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Matt Leitner won by BSU.

0-1
PP
MSU Shot by MSU Zach Lehrke WIDE.

0-1
PP
MSU Shot by MSU Zach Lehrke MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.

0-1
PP
MSU [18:51].

0-1
PP
MSU Faceoff David Boehm vs Matt Leitner won by MSU.

0-1
PP
MSU End of period [20:00].

Period #2 Plays

0-1
PP
MSU Start of 2nd period [00:00].

0-1
PP
MSU Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs Matt Leitner won by MSU.

0-1
PP
MSU [00:00] Radoslav Illo (BSU) penalty complete.

0-1
PP
MSU [00:00] End power play for MSU.

0-1 [00:49].
0-1 Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs JP Lafontaine won by MSU.
0-1 [01:12].
0-1 Faceoff Cory Ward vs JP Lafontaine won by MSU.
0-1 Shot by MSU Eriah Hayes MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 [01:22].
0-1 Faceoff Cory Ward vs Teddy Blueger won by MSU.
0-1 Shot by MSU Johnny McInnis MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 [02:00].
0-1 Faceoff Phil Brewer vs Eli Zuck won by MSU.
0-1 Shot by MSU Eli Zuck WIDE.
0-1 Shot by BSU James Hansen MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-1 [03:04].
0-1 Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs JP Lafontaine won by BSU.
0-1 Shot by MSU Johnny McInnis MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 [03:24].
0-1 Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Matt Leitner won by MSU.
0-1 Shot by MSU Dylan Margonari MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 Shot by MSU Matt Leitner MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 Shot by MSU Zach Lehrke MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.



0-1 Shot by BSU Cory Ward MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-1 Faceoff Cory Ward vs Teddy Blueger won by MSU.
0-1 [04:50].
0-1 [05:28].
0-1 Faceoff Phil Brewer vs Eli Zuck won by BSU.
0-1 Shot by BSU James Hansen MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-1 [06:46].
0-1 Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs JP Lafontaine won by MSU.
0-1 Shot by MSU JP Lafontaine MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 [07:35].
0-1 Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Matt Leitner won by BSU.
0-1 Shot by BSU Sam Rendle MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-1 [08:13].
0-1 Faceoff Cory Ward vs Teddy Blueger won by BSU.
0-1 Shot by BSU Cory Ward MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-1 Shot by BSU Phil Brewer MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-1 Shot by BSU Brady Wacker BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-1 Shot by MSU Johnny McInnis WIDE.
0-1 [10:07].
0-1 Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs JP Lafontaine won by BSU.
0-1 Shot by MSU Eriah Hayes MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 Shot by MSU Tyler Elbrecht MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 [11:46].
0-1 Faceoff Cory Ward vs Matt Leitner won by MSU.
0-1 Faceoff Cory Ward vs Teddy Blueger won by BSU.
0-1 [11:59].
0-1 Faceoff Cory Ward vs Teddy Blueger won by MSU.
0-1 [12:21].
0-1 Faceoff Phil Brewer vs Eli Zuck won by MSU.
0-1 Shot by BSU Phil Brewer MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-1 [12:40].
0-1 Faceoff Phil Brewer vs Eli Zuck won by BSU.
0-1 [12:52].
0-1 Faceoff Markus Gerbrandt vs Matt Leitner won by MSU.
0-1 Shot by MSU Zach Palmquist MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-1 [13:40] Penalty on James Hansen BSU 2 minutes for ELBOWING, (power play opp).

0-1
PP
MSU [13:40] Start power play for MSU.

0-1
PP
MSU Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Teddy Blueger won by MSU.

0-1
PP
MSU Shot by MSU Josh Nelson BLOCKED by TEAM.

0-1
PP
MSU Shot by MSU Zach Lehrke BLOCKED by TEAM.

0-1
PP
MSU [15:06].

0-1
PP
MSU Faceoff Ben Kinne vs Matt Leitner won by BSU.

0-1
PP
MSU Shot by MSU Eriah Hayes MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.

0-1
PP
MSU Shot by MSU Zach Palmquist BLOCKED by TEAM.

0-1
PP
MSU [15:40] James Hansen (BSU) penalty complete.

0-1
PP
MSU [15:40] End power play for MSU.

0-1 Shot by MSU Matt Leitner BLOCKED by TEAM.

0-1

[16:00] GOAL by MSU Zach Lehrke, Assist by Eriah Hayes and Matt Leitner, On ice for MSU: Zach Lehrke; Eriah Hayes; Matt
Leitner; Josh Nelson; Zach Palmquist, On ice for BSU: Ben Kinne; Sam Rendle; Matt Prapavessis; David Boehm; James
Hansen, goal number 2 for season.
Bemidji State 0, Minnesota State 2

0-2 Faceoff Phil Brewer vs Eli Zuck won by MSU.
0-2 [16:43] Penalty on Jake Areshenko BSU 2 minutes for TRIPPING, (power play opp).

0-2
PP
MSU [16:43] Start power play for MSU.

0-2
PP
MSU Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Matt Leitner won by MSU.



0-2
PP
MSU Shot by MSU Eriah Hayes WIDE.

0-2
PP
MSU [18:23].

0-2
PP
MSU Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Eli Zuck won by MSU.

0-2
PP
MSU Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Eli Zuck won by MSU.

0-2
PP
MSU [18:35].

0-2
PP
MSU Shot by BSU Brady Wacker MISSED, save Stephon Williams.

0-2
PP
MSU [18:43] Jake Areshenko (BSU) penalty complete.

0-2
PP
MSU [18:43] End power play for MSU.

0-2 [19:41].
0-2 Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs JP Lafontaine won by MSU.
0-2 Shot by MSU Brett Knowles MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-2 [19:58].
0-2 Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs Eriah Hayes won by MSU.
0-2 End of period [20:00].

Period #3 Plays

0-2 Start of 3rd period [00:00].
0-2 Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs JP Lafontaine won by MSU.
0-2 Shot by BSU Jordan George MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-2 [00:23].
0-2 Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs Matt Leitner won by MSU.
0-2 Shot by BSU Radoslav Illo MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-2 [01:57].
0-2 Faceoff Phil Brewer vs Eli Zuck won by BSU.
0-2 [02:04] Penalty on Max Gaede MSU 2 minutes for INTERFERENCE, (power play opp).
0-2 PP BSU [02:04] Start power play for BSU.
0-2 PP BSU Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Eli Zuck won by MSU.
0-2 PP BSU Shot by BSU Brance Orban MISSED, save Stephon Williams.
0-2 PP BSU Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Bryce Gervais won by BSU.
0-2 PP BSU Shot by BSU Radoslav Illo BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-2 PP BSU Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Zach Lehrke won by BSU.
0-2 PP BSU Shot by BSU Danny Mattson WIDE.
0-2 PP BSU Shot by MSU Brett Knowles MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-2 PP BSU Faceoff Cory Ward vs Eli Zuck won by BSU.
0-2 PP BSU Shot by BSU Brady Wacker BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-2 PP BSU Shot by BSU Cory Ward BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-2 PP BSU Shot by BSU Jordan George BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-2 PP BSU [04:04] Max Gaede (MSU) penalty complete.
0-2 PP BSU [04:04] End power play for BSU.
0-2 [04:16].
0-2 Faceoff Phil Brewer vs JP Lafontaine won by MSU.
0-2 Shot by BSU Sam Rendle BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-2 Shot by MSU JP Lafontaine MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-2 Shot by MSU JP Lafontaine MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-2 Shot by MSU Jon Jutzi MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-2 [05:42].
0-2 Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Matt Leitner won by BSU.
0-2 [05:50].
0-2 Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Matt Leitner won by MSU.
0-2 Shot by MSU Dylan Margonari WIDE.
0-2 Shot by MSU Chase Grant WIDE.
0-2 Shot by BSU Jordan George WIDE.
0-2 [07:35].
0-2 Faceoff Phil Brewer vs Eli Zuck won by BSU.
0-2 Shot by BSU Markus Gerbrandt WIDE.
0-2 [08:18].
0-2 Faceoff Phil Brewer vs JP Lafontaine won by MSU.



0-2 Shot by MSU Jon Jutzi MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-2 Shot by MSU Nick Buchanan MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-2 [10:19].
0-2 Faceoff Cory Ward vs JP Lafontaine won by BSU.
0-2 [10:30] Penalty on Radoslav Illo BSU 2 minutes for HOOKING, (power play opp).

0-2
PP
MSU [10:30] Start power play for MSU.

0-2
PP
MSU Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Matt Leitner won by MSU.

0-2
PP
MSU Shot by MSU JP Lafontaine WIDE.

0-2
PP
MSU Shot by MSU Johnny McInnis MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.

0-2
PP
MSU Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Teddy Blueger won by MSU.

0-2
PP
MSU [12:00].

0-2
PP
MSU [12:19].

0-2
PP
MSU Faceoff Cory Ward vs Eli Zuck won by BSU.

0-2
PP
MSU [12:30] Radoslav Illo (BSU) penalty complete.

0-2
PP
MSU [12:30] End power play for MSU.

0-2 Shot by MSU Zach Palmquist MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-2 Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs Matt Leitner won by MSU.
0-2 Shot by BSU Jake Areshenko WIDE.
0-2 [15:40].
0-2 Faceoff Phil Brewer vs Eli Zuck won by BSU.

0-2

[15:45] GOAL by MSU Bryce Gervais, Assist by Eli Zuck and Max Gaede, On ice for MSU: Bryce Gervais; Eli Zuck; Max
Gaede; Tyler Elbrecht; Brett Stern, On ice for BSU: Brance Orban; Sam Rendle; Graeme McCormack; Danny Mattson; Phil
Brewer, goal number 3 for season.
Bemidji State 0, Minnesota State 3

0-3 Faceoff Phil Brewer vs JP Lafontaine won by BSU.
0-3 [16:15].
0-3 Faceoff Jeff Jubinville vs JP Lafontaine won by MSU.
0-3 Shot by MSU JP Lafontaine WIDE.
0-3 Shot by MSU Zach Lehrke BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-3 [17:37].
0-3 Faceoff Aaron McLeod vs Teddy Blueger won by BSU.
0-3 Shot by BSU Jake Areshenko WIDE.
0-3 Shot by BSU Aaron McLeod BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-3 Shot by BSU James Hansen BLOCKED by TEAM.
0-3 [19:00].
0-3 Shot by MSU Eriah Hayes MISSED, save Mathieu Dugas.
0-3 [19:45].
0-3 Faceoff Cory Ward vs Teddy Blueger won by BSU.
0-3 End of period [20:00].


